

No. 19-66

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GEORGE Q. RICKS,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF IDAHO CONTRACTORS BOARD, ET AL.,

Respondents.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE IDAHO COURT OF APPEALS*

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

ERIC S. BAXTER

Counsel of Record

ERIC C. RASSBACH

DANIEL H. BLOMBERG

JOSEPH C. DAVIS

THE BECKET FUND FOR

RELIGIOUS LIBERTY

1200 New Hampshire

Ave. NW, Suite 700

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 955-0095

ebaxter@becketlaw.org

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. The Court should revisit <i>Smith</i>	2
A. <i>Smith</i> was wrong.....	2
B. <i>Stare decisis</i> poses no obstacle to revisiting <i>Smith</i>	7
II. This is an ideal vehicle for revisiting <i>Smith</i>	8
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>American Legion v. American Humanist Ass’n</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019)	2
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986)	1
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961)	4
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	6
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	4
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	5, 6
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	2-3
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019)	2
<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437 (1971)	4
<i>Goldman v. Weinberger</i> , 475 U.S. 503 (1986)	5
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	4

<i>Harris v. Reed</i> , 489 U.S. 255 (1989)	10
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015)	3
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	7
<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Ass'n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988)	5
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm'n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	7
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983)	9
<i>Minersville Sch. Dist. v. Gobitis</i> , 310 U.S. 586 (1940)	3
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878)	3, 4
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	6
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)	5-6
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)	4
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995)	1
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982)	4

<i>West Virginia Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	5
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	5, 6
<i>Yellowbear v. Lampert</i> , 741 F.3d 48 (10th Cir. 2014)	6
Statutes	
Idaho Code § 49-203	12
Idaho Code § 54-5205	8
Idaho Code § 67-5278	10
Idaho Code § 73-122	12
Other Authorities	
Douglas Laycock, <i>The Religious Freedom Restoration Act</i> , 1993 BYU L. Rev. 221.....	3-4
Christopher Lund, <i>The Propriety of Religious Exemptions: A Response to Sager</i> , 60 St. Louis U. L.J. 601 (2016)	3
Michael McConnell, <i>Free Exercise Revisionism and the Smith Decision</i> , 57 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1109 (1990).....	4-5
Office of Child Support Enforcement, Dep't of Health & Human Servs., <i>Handbook on Child Support Enforcement</i> (2008).....	12
James Oleske, <i>Free Exercise (Dis)honesty</i> , 2019 Wis. L. Rev. 689 (2019)	3
